
 
 2024 

 
Week 1 

 
   
Monday 02 September 2024 
 All Day Staff INSET  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
Tuesday 03 September 2024 
 All Day Staff INSET  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
 16:00 - 17:30 New and Prep boarders return 
Wednesday 04 September 2024 
 All Day 

 
All Day 

New Pupil Induction Day (All Year 7, All Lower Sixth and New pupils in 
Years 8-11) 
All Nursery and Prep pupils in School 

 14:00 - 20:00 Senior Boarders Return 
Thursday 05 September 2024 
 08:30 All pupils in school  (Prep and Senior School) 
Friday 06 September 2024 
 All Day St Boniface House trip - White Row  (White Row, Beckington) 
 All Day PSHE Day 1 - Team Building  (Various locations) 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 18:30 - 22:00 Sixth Form Welcome Social event  (Townroe and Boni Lawn) 
 19:00 - 22:00 WSPA Drinks Reception hosted by the Headmaster  (Thomas Arnold 

Hall) 
Saturday 07 September 2024 
 12:00 - 21:00 OV Golf Day and Dinner  (Cumberwell Golf Course) 
 18:30 - 22:00 St Boniface House event -  Film night  (St Boniface Hall) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 2 

 
 
Sunday 08 September 2024 
 All Day St Boniface House event - Archery tag  (St Boniface Pitch) 
 All Day IB Biology IA lab day  (Science Centre) 
Monday 09 September 2024 
 09:00 - 17:00 Postcard Art Competition Launch  (Art Department) 
Tuesday 10 September 2024 
 08:00 - 12:30 Individual Senior School Pupil Photographs  (Boniface Hall) 
Wednesday 11 September 2024 
 18:30 - 20:30 WSPA AGM & Committee Meeting  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
Thursday 12 September 2024 
 10:00 - 11:00 Heritage Open Day Tour  (Senior School) 
 18:00 - 19:30 Prep Parents' Information Evening  (Prep School) 
Friday 13 September 2024 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 19:00 - 23:00 WSPA Outdoor Cinema Night   (School House Lawn) 
Saturday 14 September 2024 
 17:00 - 23:55 Senior CCF Cadets Training  (Salisbury Plain) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 3 

 
 
Sunday 15 September 2024 
 00:00 - 16:00 Senior Cadets CCF Training   (Salisbury Plain) 
Monday 16 September 2024 
 14:30 - 16:30 Mini Open Afternoon  (Boniface Hall) 
Tuesday 17 September 2024 
 09:00 - 11:00 Nursery - Year 6 Individual Pupil Photos  (Prep School) 
Wednesday 18 September 2024 
 09:00 - 17:00 Art Scholars Workshop  (Art Department) 
Thursday 19 September 2024 
 07:30 - 19:00 Year 8 and 9 German visit to Goethe Institute Kafka  (Goethe Institut 

London) 
Friday 20 September 2024 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 17:00 Quiet Weekend Commences  (Prep and Senior School) 
 17:00 - 19:00 Military Families BBQ  (Byne House) 
 17:00 - 19:00 Senior School New Pupil Parents' Meet the Tutor Evening  (Thomas 

Arnold Hall) 
Saturday 21 September 2024 
 10:00 - 23:55 CCF September Weekend  (Salisbury Plain) 
 17:30 - 23:30 Help for Heroes - Fundraising Dinner  (TA Hall) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 4 

 
 
Sunday 22 September 2024 
 00:00 - 16:00 CCF September Weekend  (Salisbury Plain) 
 20:00 Quiet Weekend Ends  (Prep and Senior School) 
Tuesday 24 September 2024 
 08:30 Prep School PSHE SCARF Life Space Workshops  (Wellbeing Hub) 
 09:00 - 15:45 

13:20 – 13:55 
Year 5 Rivers Fieldwork Trip to Frome  (Off Site) 
Lunchtime Concert (School Chapel) 

Wednesday 25 September 2024 
 08:30 Prep School PSHE SCARF Life Space Workshops  (Wellbeing Hub) 
Thursday 26 September 2024 
 All Day Wiltshire Hockey Girls' U18 T3 tournament  (Senior School astro) 
 08:30 Prep School PSHE SCARF Life Space Workshop  (Wellbeiing Hub) 
 18:00 - 21:00 DT Talk in TA Hall from Maggie Philbin followed by DT Dinner in Boni 

Hall  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
Friday 27 September 2024 
 08:30 ESS/Biology Cornwall trip  (Cornwall) 
 09:15 - 11:15 Pre-Prep Open Classrooms (Twiggy Wood)  (Twiggy Wood) 
 13:00 - 13:25 

19:00 – 21:00 
Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
Prep Parents Drinks Evening with Headmaster (Byne House) 

Saturday 28 September 2024 
 All Day ESS/Biology Cornwall trip  (Cornwall) 
 11:00 - 17:00 OV 'Co-Ed Celebration' Lunch   (Boni Hall /  TA Hall) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 5 

 
 
Sunday 29 September 2024 
 00:45 - 18:00 ESS/Biology Cornwall trip  (Cornwall) 
 09:00 - 16:00 Ten Tors Introduction Walk  (Warminster) 
Tuesday 01 October 2024 
 All Day Boys' Hockey - U16 Indoor West qualifying tournament  (Canford 

School) 
 09:00 - 11:00 Senior Maths Challenge  (TA Hall) 
 09:00 - 17:00 The Big Draw  (Art Department) 
Wednesday 02 October 2024 
 18:00 - 20:00 Sixth Form Open Evening  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
Thursday 03 October 2024 
 All Day Wiltshire Hockey Girls' U18 T3 tournament (slip date)  (Senior School 

astro) 
 14:00 - 17:00 Y11 History Trip Longleat House  (Longleat) 
 16:00 Gold DofE Qualifying Expedition  (Brecon Beacons ) 
 16:00 - 17:00 Year 7 in Concert  (TA Hall) 
Friday 04 October 2024 
 All Day Gold DofE Qualifying Expedition  (Brecon Beacons) 
 All Day Girls' Hockey - Wiltshire U14 tournament  (Dauntsey's School) 
 09:30 - 11:30 Mini Open Morning  (Boniface Hall) 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 18:00 - 21:00 OV London Drinks  (London) 
Saturday 05 October 2024 
 All Day Gold DofE Qualifying Expedition  (Brecon Beacons) 
 18:00 - 22:00 An Evening with Rupert Everett  (TA Hall) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 6 

 
 
Sunday 06 October 2024 
 All Day St Boniface boarders' trip - Thorpe Park  (Thorpe Park) 
 All Day Gold DofE Qualifying Expedition  (Brecon Beacons) 
Monday 07 October 2024 
 All Day Girls' Hockey - U18 Indoor West qualifying tournament  (Clifton College) 
  Gold DofE Qualifying Expedition  (Brecon Beacons) 
Tuesday 08 October 2024 
 08:30 - 17:00 A Level Politics Welsh Parliament trip  (Welsh Parliament, Cardiff Bay) 
Wednesday 09 October 2024 
 08:30 - 17:00 House Singing (Various Locations) 
Thursday 10 October 2024 
 All Day Boys' Hockey - U18 Indoor West qualifying tournament  (Bath 

University) 
 08:45 - 09:10 Harvest Festival  (Prep School) 
 11:00 - 18:30 Drama Curriculum Theatre Visit - Mayflower, Southampton  (Offsite) 
Friday 11 October 2024 
 09:00 - 15:00 Year 9 Geography trip to Bath  (Bath) 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 19:00 - 22:00 Townroe Halloween Party  (Townroe Lodge) 
Saturday 12 October 2024 
 15:00 - 23:00 Charity Gala Dinner & Concert - Alex Moxham EPQ  (TA Hall) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 7 

 
 
Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 All Day Sixth form Biology trip to 'We the Curious'  ('We the Curious' Bristol) 
 08:30 - 17:00 Year 7 Physics trip to Winchester Science Museum  (Winchester Science Centre) 
Wednesday 16 October 2024 
 09:00 - 17:00 Yr11 GCSE Devised Performance   (Drama Studio) 
 13:00 - 17:00 CCF Biannual Review and Inspection  (Various Locations) 
Thursday 17 October 2024 
 All Day Girls' Hockey - U16 Indoor West qualifying tournament  (Bath University) 
 15:00 - 17:00 House Cross Country  (Byne Paddock) 
 18:00 - 20:00 WSPA Pre-Prep and Prep Halloween Disco  (Prep School) 
Friday 18 October 2024 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 15:45 Half Term Commences (Prep and Senior School) 
 16:00 Buses Depart  (Prep and Senior School) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 8 

 
 
Sunday 20 October 2024 
 07:30 - 19:30 CCF Activity Day (Wet Cadet)  (Swanage) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 10 

 
 
Sunday 03 November 2024 
 14:00 - 20:00 Boarders Return  (Prep and Senior School) 
Monday 04 November 2024 
 All Day History and Politics trip to Parliament   (London ) 
 08:30 Day Pupils Return  (Prep and Senior School) 
Wednesday 06 November 2024 
 09:00 - 12:30 Reception Class Trip to Pizza Express, Marlborough  (Off Site) 
 18:00 - 20:00 GCSE Information Evening  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
Thursday 07 November 2024 
 09:00 - 15:45 Year 5 & 6 trip to 'We the Curious' Science Museum, Bristol  (Off Site) 
Friday 08 November 2024 
 All Day St Boniface House event - Halloween Disco  (St Boniface Hall) 
 11:00 Remembrance Service (Yrs 5 & 6)  (Off Site) 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 18:30 - 21:30 WSPA Fireworks Festival  (School Grounds) 
Saturday 09 November 2024 
 14:00 - 18:00 Devizes Eisteddfod - Music Competition  (Devizes Town Hall) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 11 

 
 
Sunday 10 November 2024 
 14:00 - 15:45 Remembrance Parade  (Meet CCF hut) 
Monday 11 November 2024 
 All Day Boys' U16 West finals - Indoor hockey  (Clifton College) 
 10:45 - 11:00 Service of Remembrance  (Minster Church) 
Tuesday 12 November 2024 
 16:00 - 19:00 Reception - Year 6 Parents' Evening (Class Tutors)  (Prep School) 
Wednesday 13 November 2024 
 All Day Senior Production All Day Rehearsal  (Athenaeum) 
 All Day Girls' U18 West finals - Indoor hockey  (Clifton College) 
 07:30 - 20:00 6th form Physics lecture day  (Emmanuel Centre, London) 
 08:15 - 10:00 Nursery to Pre-Prep Transition Meeting & Tour  (Prep School) 
Thursday 14 November 2024 
 All Day Senior production Evening Performance  (Athenaeum) 
 08:45 - 12:45 Junior Choral Day at Devizes Eisteddfod  (Off Site) 
Friday 15 November 2024 
 All Day Senior Production Evening Performance  (Athenaeum) 
 08:00 - 17:00 Children in Need Charity Event 
 09:30 - 11:30 Mini Open Morning  (Boniface Hall) 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 17:00 Quiet Weekend Commences  (Prep and Senior School) 
Saturday 16 November 2024 
 All Day Senior Production Evening Performance  (Athenaeum) 
 09:00 - 23:59 Ten Tors Training  (Brecon) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 12 

 
 
Sunday 17 November 2024 
 00:00 - 17:00 Ten Tors Training  (Brecon) 
 20:00 Quiet Weekend Ends  (Prep and Senior School) 
Monday 18 November 2024 
 All Day Boys' U18 West finals - Indoor hockey  (Clifton College) 
Tuesday 19 November 2024 
 All Day Year 11 Mock Exam - Session One  (Sports Hall) 
 16:00 - 17:00 Prep Soloists' Concert  (Prep School) 
 19:00 IB Collaborative Project Performance  (Drama Studio (SH6)) 
Wednesday 20 November 2024 
 All Day Year 11 Mock Exam - Session One  (Sports Hall) 
 All Day 

13:20 – 13:55 
Girls' U16 West finals - Indoor hockey  (Clifton College) 
Lunchtime Concert (School Chapel) 

Thursday 21 November 2024 
 All Day Spanish Exchange in Warminster  (Senior School) 
 All Day Year 11 Mock Exam - Session One  (Sports Hall) 
Friday 22 November 2024 
 All Day Spanish Exchange in Warminster  (Senior School) 
 All Day Year 11 Mock Exam - Session One  (Sports Hall) 
 08:15 - 10:15 Coffee & Catch up followed by Years 3 - 6 Open Classrooms  (Prep 

School) 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
Saturday 23 November 2024 
 All Day Spanish Exchange in Warminster  (Senior School) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 13 

 
 
Sunday 24 November 2024 
 All Day Spanish Exchange in Warminster  (Senior School) 
 All Day St Boniface boarders' trip - Paintball, Salisbury  (Paintball, Salisbury) 
Monday 25 November 2024 
 All Day Spanish Exchange in Warminster  (Senior School) 
 All Day Year 11 Mock Exam - Session One  (Sports Hall) 
 08:00 - 13:00 Nasal flu vaccinations  (TA Hall) 
 14:00 - 16:00 Reception - Year 6 Flu Vaccinations  (Prep Hall) 
Tuesday 26 November 2024 
 All Day Spanish Exchange in Warminster  (Senior School) 
 All Day Year 11 Mock Exam - Session One  (Sports Hall) 
Wednesday 27 November 2024 
 All Day Spanish Exchange in Warminster  (Senior School) 
 All Day Year 11 Mock Exam - Session One  (Sports Hall) 
Thursday 28 November 2024 
 All Day PSHE Day 2  (Various Locations) 
 19:00 - 21:45 Winter Concert  (TA Hall) 
Friday 29 November 2024 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 16:00 - 19:00 Winter Art Exhibition  (Art Gallery) 
 19:00 - 23:00 Sixth Form Christmas Ball  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
Saturday 30 November 2024 
 17:00 - 19:00 Winter Art Exhibition  (Art Gallery) 
 18:00 - 21:30 Devizes Eisteddfod - Festival Concert  (Devizes Corn Exchange) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 14 

 
 
Tuesday 03 December 2024 
 11:30 - 12:30 Pre-Prep Nativity Dress Rehearsal  (Prep School) 
Wednesday 04 December 2024 
 All Day St Boniface House tip - Glow Golf, Bath  (Victoria Park, Bath) 
 14:00 - 15:00 Pre-Prep Nativity (Matinee)  (Prep School) 
Thursday 05 December 2024 
 07:30 - 19:00 French/German Day trip to London (Goethe Institut) 
 18:00 - 19:00 Pre-Prep Nativity  (Prep School) 
Friday 06 December 2024 
 All Day Year 11 Sixth Form Taster Day  (Various) 
 08:40 - 09:15 Final Celebration Assembly  (Prep School) 
 13:00 - 13:25 Service of Holy Communion  (St Boniface Chapel) 
 19:00 - 23:00 Year 11 Snowball  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
Saturday 07 December 2024 
 10:00 - 14:00 WSPA Christmas Market  (Sports Hall) 
 19:00 – 23:00 WSPA Chrismas Ball (Thomas Arnold Hall) 



 
 2024 

 
Week 15 

Monday 09 December 2024 
 19:00 - 20:00 Warminster Carol Service  (Minster Church) 
Tuesday 10 December 2024 
 09:00 - 09:30 Nursery Nativity  (Prep School) 
 09:30 - 15:30 Pre-Prep Trip to 'Sleeping Beauty'   (Salisbury Playhouse) 
Thursday 12 December 2024 
 08:50 - 11:15 Nursery Stay and Play  (Prep School) 
 18:00 - 19:00 Prep School Carol Service  (Minster Church) 
 19:00 - 20:30 Prep Parents' Mulled Wine and Mince Pies  (Thomas Arnold Hall) 
Friday 13 December 2024 
 08:30 Christmas Jumper Day  (Prep and Senior School) 
 15:00 - 15:40 End of Term Carol Service  (Minster Church) 
 15:45 Term Ends (Prep and Senior School) 
 16:00 Buses Depart  (Prep and Senior School) 


